

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRANS UNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JULIA B. STRICKLAND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
STEPHEN J. NEWMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTINE E. ELLICE	ERIN E. MURPHY
STROOK & STROOK	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
& LAVIN LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2029 Century Park E.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Los Angeles, CA 90067	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 2, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....iii  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv  
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 4  
JURISDICTION ..... 5  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5  
    A. Legal and Factual Background..... 5  
    B. District Court Proceedings..... 10  
    C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion ..... 13  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 16  
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Cases Of  
This Court And Other Circuits On Basic  
Principles Of Article III And Rule 23 ..... 18  
    A. The Conclusion That Every Absent Class  
    Member Had Article III Standing Is  
    Wrong and Creates a Circuit Split ..... 18  
    B. The Conclusion That Ramirez Was  
    Typical of the Class Defied Reality as  
    Well as This Court’s Rule 23 Precedents .. 26  
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Punitive Damages  
Analysis Defies Due Process And This Court’s  
Cases ..... 28

III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , No. 17-17244 (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , No. 17-17244 (Apr. 8, 2020) .....	App-59
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-00632-JSC (Nov. 7, 2017).....	App-61
Appendix D	
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Federal Rule.....	App-91
U.S. Const. art. III, §§1-2.....	App-91
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	App-92
15 U.S.C. §1681e.....	App-92
15 U.S.C. §1681g .....	App-96
15 U.S.C. §1681n .....	App-117
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	App-118

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	31
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	34
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 19, 21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	32
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22, 25
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	28
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	32
<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17, 25
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 484 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6, 22
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24

<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26
<i>On Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 24
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	5, 15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Louis, I. M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	26
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	26, 31

<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. §3417(a) .....	34
15 U.S.C. §1640(a) .....	34
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d) .....	5
15 U.S.C. §1681a(f).....	5
15 U.S.C. §1681a(g) .....	10
15 U.S.C. §1681e(b) .....	6, 10
15 U.S.C. §1681g(a) .....	6, 11, 21
15 U.S.C. §1681g(c).....	6, 11, 21
15 U.S.C. §1681n .....	34
15 U.S.C. §1681n(a).....	29
15 U.S.C. §1692k(a) .....	34
18 U.S.C. §248(c) .....	34
18 U.S.C. §2520 .....	34
<b>Rule and Regulation</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	26
31 C.F.R. §501 app. A, II.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
FTC, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004).....	7
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. 719 (2018) .....	32

*Office of Foreign Assets Control - Sanctions Programs and Information*, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <http://bit.ly/1VZNDSI> (last visited Aug. 31, 2020) ..... 7

*The 2018 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2WBM17> ..... 32
